
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 17 August 2022 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 17 August 2022 
 

 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s Council meeting 
are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the confidential session).  

 All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal information 
about another individual without their consent.  

 Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by persons 
attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments.  

 This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the Traditional 
Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on which this meeting takes 
place. 
 

3.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Ordinary meeting Minutes 15 June 2022……………………………... 
 

 
 
1 - 7 

5.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

6.   Presentation 
 
Brian Wilkinson, Chair of Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
(refer Item 13.6 of the agenda) 
 

 

7.   General Manager reports 
 
Nil items. 
 

 

8.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 8.1   Preliminary 2021/22 End of Year Financial Summary 
and Budget carry forward  .................................................................................  
 

 
8 - 30 

 8.2   Retail water bad debt write-off  ..........................................................................  
 

31 - 32 

 8.3   Retail water customer account assistance  ..................
[...]
.............................  
 

267 - 268 

 13.4   Water consumption - July 2022  ........................................................................  
 

269 - 282 

 13.5   Delivery program and progress update: January to June 
2022  .................................................................................................................  
 

 
283 - 295 

 13.6   Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee: meeting 
update  ..............................................................................................................  
 

 
296 - 305 

 13.7   Reports-Actions pending  ..................................................................................  
 

306 - 307 

14.   Confidential cover report 
 

308 

15.   Confidential matters 
 

 

 15.1   Richmond Water Laboratories (RWL) strategic options  ....................................  
 

309 - 361 

16.   Matters of urgency 
 

 

17.   Notices of Motion / Questions without notice 
 

 

 17.1   Notice of Motion: Local Government NSW Annual 
Conference  .......................................................................................................  

 
362 - 368 



 

 
 17.2   Notice of Motion: Future Water Project 2060 progress to 

secure additional water sources  .......................................................................  
 

 
369 

18.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 June 2022 

 

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 

WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022 AT COUNCIL’S ADMINISTRATION CENTRE, 218-232 

MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 

 

1.   OPENING OF THE MEETING 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.02am. 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillors: 

 Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

 Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

 Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

 Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

 Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

 Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond 
[...]
City Council to increase the capacity, reliability 

and resilience of the Browns Creek Pump Station.  
 
4.  Opportunities to jointly seek immediate grant funding through State and Federal 

channels to increase the capacity, reliability and resilience of the Browns Creek Pump 
Station. 

 

Notice of Motion: Browns Creek Pump Station on the Lismore Levee (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

6 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

RESUMPTION TO ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
RESOLVED [33/22] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that order of business be resumed. 

 

11 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 

 
MOVE TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 

RESOLVED [34/22] (Bruem/Gordon) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report Annual performance review: General Manager 

Grounds for closure 
Section 10A(2)(a) personal matters concerning particular individuals 
(other than councillors). 

Public interest 
Public discussion would not be in the public interest due to 
disclosure of personal information. 

 

Page 6



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 June 2022 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 11.18am 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 

RESOLVED [35/22] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 11.45am. 

 
The Chair read to the meeting the following resolution of Council: 
 
 

11.1  Annual Performance Review: General Manager 

RESOLVED [36/22] (Gordon/Rob) that Council: 

1. Accept the recommendation of the Chair and Councillors that assessed the 
General Manager’s annual review on 11 May 2022 as ‘More than Satisfactory’.  

2. Agree to the recommended change to the General Manager’s total 
remuneration package (TRP) as specified in the report. 

3. Council acknowledges the professionalism and excellent leadership of the 
Council during difficult times. 

 
Annual Performance Review: General Manager (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

6 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

12 MATTERS OF URGENCY 

 
Nil. 

 
 

13 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 
Item 13. Notice of Motion dealt with earlier in the meeting. 

 
 

14 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.48am. 

Page 7



 

Rous County Council Meeting 17 August 2022 

Preliminary 2021/22 End of Year Financial Summary and 
Budget Carry Forwards 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Guy Bezrouchko) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council:  
1. Receive and note the Preliminary 2021/22 End of Year Financial Summary Report, 

acknowledging that it is a preliminary summary prior to end of year adjustments and audit. 
2. Approve the transfers to and from reserve as detailed in Tables 2 - 8 of this report. 
3. Approve the funds to be carried forward as detailed in Tables 9 - 16 of this report. 

 
Background  
This report provides a preliminary overview of the 2021/22 financial performance of the 
organisation, detailing the cash transfers to and from reserve and identifying the works to be 
carried forward to the 2022/23 financial year. It should be noted that non-cash transactions (for 
example accruals, depreciation) are eliminated to determine the cash amount to be transferred to 
or from reserve. 
 
While the figures and commentary will provide a guide to performance, it is important to note that it 
is subject to change as end of year accounting adjustments are in progress and the audit has not 
yet commenced. 
 
It is anticipated that any year-end adjustments will not affect the cash position. Therefore, it is 
reasonable to adopt the transfers to and from reserves as well as the works carried forward 
budgets. 
 
The atta
[...]
d to 
this report, for public exhibition for the period 22 August to 9 September 2022 .   

2) If public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, a report be furnished 
to Council’s October 2022 meeting, including staff comment on how the submissions 
have been considered, for Council to determine a position on endorsement of the Plan.  

3) If no public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, the version of the 
draft Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026) placed on public exhibition, 
is deemed to be adopted by Council. 

4) Note that constituent councils will be advised in writing once the draft Regional Demand 
Management Plan is on public exhibition. 

 
Background  

The draft Regional Demand Management Plan (RDMP) describes the water supply demand 
management initiatives to be implemented by Rous County Council (RCC) over the next four years 
(2023 - 2026). This RDMP builds on the initiatives and successes of demand management actions 
implemented by RCC since 1995 and aims to continue to deliver comprehensive and effective 
water conservation programs throughout the Rous supply footprint.  
 
The draft Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026) was prepared alongside a 
separate background document, ‘RDMP review and Update - Background Information and 
Recommended Plan Components’. The draft Plan includes the proposed demand management 
actions and budgets for the next four-year term and the background information document 
provides context to the inclusions and exclusions of the Plan.   
 
The draft Plan proposes a suite of actions that reflect outcomes of the following activities 
undertaken as part of the Plan’s development: 

 Consultation and feedback from Rous and constituent councils staff including individual 
meetings and a workshop involving all organisations. 

 Review of the current Regional Demand Management Plan 2019-2022, implementation 
progress and history – successes, challenges, and opport
[...]

 -  Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy dated 19 September 2018. 

  (b)  The revised policies attached to this report be adopted. 

  (c)  The revised Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy be applied to 
those properties identified as staff having excess water usage in flood affected 
areas for Quarter 4 (February to May 2022). 

ii). Should any public submission be received, those submissions be considered by 
Council at its next meeting in conjunction with consideration of revoking the above 
policies and adopting the revised policies. 

3. Fix the amount above which debts may be written off only by resolution of Council at 
$5,000 (incl. GST). 

4. Approve the removal the paragraph referring to write-offs: Rates, Charges and Debts to 
Council from the Revenue policy (Fees and Charges 2022-23) as it is captured in the 
General Manager’s delegation. 

 
Background  

Revised Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy 

The recent natural disaster has had significant financial impact on our customers and community. 
Finance staff have received numerous enquiries from retail customers regarding financial 
assistance, debt waiver or other financial relief due to excess water accounts post 2022 floods.  

306 properties have been identified as having excess water usage in flood affected areas for 
Quarter 4 (February to May), 2022. Properties with excess water usage were identified following an 
analysis of the Q4/2022 water charges against the previous year’s water charges for the same 
quarter. Staff have investigated possible avenues for financial relief and support within its financial 
capacity which Council can consider applying for those affected by the 2022 NSW floods.  

While legislative provisions do exist to grant financial assistance through Section 356 of the Local 
Government Act 1993 ('LG Act'), amendments are required to the Retail Water Customer Account 
Assistance policy to be able to provide any form of natural disaster 
[...]
d managers have responsibility for ensuring that acquisition and 
capitalisation of all assets is in accordance with legislation, accounting standards and Council 
policies. 
 
The Responsible Accounting Officer is responsible for implementing the ‘Asset capitalisation’ policy 
and ensuring that asset acquisitions are conducted in accordance with the policy. 
 

Contact officer 

Finance Manager 
 

Related documents 

 

Policies 

Asset Management Policy 

Procurement Policy 
 

Procedures 

Asset Management Plan 

Asset Management Process – Asset Addition & Disposals 

Asset Addition & Disposal – Planning SOP 

Asset Addition & Disposal – Finance SOP 
 

Legislation 

Local Government Act 1993 (NSW). 

Office use only File no.: 172/13 Next review date: June 2025 

Version  Purpose and description Date adopted by Council Resolution no. 

1.0 To set appropriate thresholds for the capitalisation (recognition) 
of assets. 

21 June 2017 55/17 

 

Page 208



 

Rous County Council Meeting 17 August 2022  

Payment of expenses and provision of facilities policy 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council publicly exhibit the revised ‘Councillor fees, expenses and facilities’ policy 
(Attachment 3) for a period of 28 days, and: 

1. Should no public submission be received, the following policies be revoked and the 
revised ‘Councillor fees, expenses and facilities’ policy is adopted: 

(a) ‘Chairperson and member fees’ policy dated 21 December 2016; and 

(b) ‘Payment of expenses and provision of facilities for chairperson and councillors’ 
policy dated 19 April 2017, 

and any policies revived as a result of the revocation. 

2. Should any public submission be received, those submissions be considered by Council 
at its next meeting in conjunction with consideration of revoking the above policies and 
adopting a revised ‘Councillor fees, expenses and facilities’ policy. 

 
Background  

Council is req
[...]
 and work will 
commence on modelling scenarios soon. 
UPDATE: Richmond Valley Council (RVC) 
staff have advised that the consultants have 
finalised the flood model and are now in the 
reporting phase. A draft Study report will go 
to RVC in the first quarter of 2022.  
 
When the flood model is finalised, Rous will 
be able to consider the results and how a 
review of the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir 
would be financed.   
UPDATE: The February 2022 floods since 
the last update have meant that the flood 
model finalisation and reporting to 
Richmond Valley Council (RVC) have been 
delayed. A new date for its finalisation is not 
yet available from RVC. Once the flood 
model is finalised, Rous will be able to 
consider the results and how a review of 
the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir would be 
financed.  

 

 

Page 307



 

Rous County Council Meeting 17 August 2022  

Confidential matters 

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council move into Closed Council to consider the following matter and the meeting be 
closed to members of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

Report  Richmond Water Laboratories (RWL) strategic options 

Grounds for closure Section 10A(2)(a) personnel matters concerning particular 
individuals (other than councillors). 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 

(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the 
Council. 

 

 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 

A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 

discussion of any of the following: 

 

Section 10A(2): 

(a). personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 

(b). the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 

(c). information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 

Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 17 AUGUST 2022 AT ADMIN OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, 
LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.11 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 

 Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

 Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

 Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

 Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

 Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

 Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

 Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

 Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Staff: 

 Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

 Guy Bezrouchko, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

 Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

 Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

 Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 

 Noeline Smith, Executive Assistant 
 
Other attendees: 

  Brian Wilkinson, Chair, Audit Risk and Improvement Committee. 
 
Apologies 

  Nil 

  Noted Cr Big Rob absent 25 to 28 August 2022 (conference attendance). 

 

1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED [37/22] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 15 June 
2022 be confirmed as presented. 
 

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 15 June 2022 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Nil. 
 

4 PRESENTATION 

 

Brian Wilkinson, Chair of Audit Risk and Improvement Committee, presented to Council on 
the Committee Performance Review 2021-2022 (refer to Item 13.6 of the agenda). 

Cr Rob expressed his appreciation for the work done by all members of the ARIC. 

Cr Mustow extended his thanks to Mr Wilkinson for his informative presentation. 
 
 

5 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

 

ALTERING ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED [38/22] (Rob/Humphrys) that the order of business be altered to debate the 
Report: Notice of Motion: Local Government NSW Annual Conference). 

5.1 Notice of Motion: Local Government NSW Annual Conference 

RESOLVED [39/22] (Rob/Gordon) that Council support the proposed motions outlined in the 
report and their submission to Local Government NSW for consideration at its annual 
conference being held on 23-25 October 2022. 

ALTERING ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED [40/22] (Ndiaye/Bruem) that the order of business be altered to debate the 
Notice of Motion: Future Water Project 2060 progress to secure additional water sources. 

5.2 Future Water Project 2060 progress to secure additional water sources  

 

MOVED (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council receive an update from staff on the progress 

towards securing additional sources of water as outlined in the Future Water Project 2060 

Strategy, given the delays to works through the last 18 months of uncertainty and weather, 

and the approaching 2024 target where our forecasted demand is predicted to exceed 

supply. 

The MOTION on being put to the meeting was CARRIED. 

RESOLVED [41/22] (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council receive an update from staff on the 
progress towards securing additional sources of water as outlined in the Future Water 
Project 2060 Strategy, given the delays to works through the last 18 months of uncertainty 
and weather, and the approaching 2024 target where our forecasted demand is predicted to 
exceed supply. 
 

 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

6 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
 
6.1 Preliminary 2021/22 End of Year Financial Summary and Budget Carry Forward 

 
RESOLVED [42/22] (Gordon/Lyon) that Council:  

1. Receive and note the Preliminary 2021/22 End of Year Financial Summary Report, 
acknowledging that it is a preliminary summary prior to end of year adjustments and 
audit. 

2. Approve the transfers to and from reserve as detailed in Tables 2 - 8 of the report. 

3. Approve the funds to be carried forward as detailed in Tables 9 - 16 of the report. 
 

Preliminary 2021/22 End of Year Financial Summary and Budget carry forward 
(Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
6.2 Retail Water Bad Debt Write-Off 

 
RESOLVED [43/22] (Ndiaye/Rob) that Council, in accordance with its Debt Management 
and Financial Hardship policy: 

1. Approve the write-off of one (1) Water Filling customer due to bankruptcy. 

2. Approve the write-off of three (3) Retail Water Billing customers due to cyble unit issues 
not accurately recording water usage. 

 

Retail water bad debt write-off (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
6.3 Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 

 
RESOLVED [44/22] (Ndiaye/Rob) that Council in accordance with section 356 (1) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and its ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy, 
approve financial assistance as listed in Table 1 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

Retail water customer account assistance (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

7 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 

 
 
7.1 Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2026 

 
RESOLVED [45/22] (Ndiaye/Lyon) that Council:  

1. Endorses the draft Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026) attached to 
the report, for public exhibition for the period 22 August to 12 September 2022.   

2. If public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, a report be furnished 
to Council’s October 2022 meeting, including staff comment on how the submissions 
have been considered, for Council to determine a position on endorsement of the Plan.  

3. If no public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, the version of the 
draft Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026) placed on public 
exhibition, is deemed to be adopted by Council. 

4. Note that constituent councils will be advised in writing once the draft Regional Demand 
Management Plan is on public exhibition. 

 

Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2026 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
7.2 Supply of Backflow Prevention Devices 

 
RESOLVED [46/22] (Bruem/Gordon) that Council: 

1. Accept the tender submitted by Australian Valve Group Pty Ltd for a contract lump sum 
price of $261,293.41 incl. GST for the supply of backflow prevention devices. 

2. Approve an additional $25,000 (incl. GST) as a contingency amount. 
 
Cr Lyon left the meeting at 11.24am and returned at 11.27am. 

Cr Lyon was absent during voting on the above resolution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

Supply of backflow prevention devices (Resolution) 

Cr Lyon was absent during voting on the above resolution. 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Absent for voting Cr Michael Lyon 1 

Carried 

 
 

8 GROUP MANAGER PEOPLE AND PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 
 
8.1 Code of Meeting Practice 

 
RESOLVED [47/22] (Rob/Gordon) that Council: 

1. Revoke the Code of Meeting Practice dated 19 June 2019 and any other document 
revived as a result of the revocation; and 

2. Adopt the revised Code of Meeting Practice (Attachment 1). 
 

Code of Meeting Practice (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr 
Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
8.2 Delegation - General Manager 

 
RESOLVED [48/22] (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council approve the instrument of delegation 
for the position of General Manager as presented in Attachment 2. 

Cr Rob left the meeting at 11.36am and returned at 11.38am. 

Cr Rob was absent during voting on the above resolution. 

 

Delegation - General Manager (Resolution) 

Cr Rob was absent during voting on the above resolution. 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr 
Sarah Ndiaye 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Absent for voting Cr Big Rob 1 

Carried 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

8.3 Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre 
 

RESOLVED [49/22] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council:  

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Endorse the termination of the lease of 207 Molesworth Street, Lismore.  

3. Endorse the reallocation of funds to the catchment and cultural awareness budget for 
progressing reconciliation activities. 

4. Receive a progress report at the February 2023 Council meeting. 

Voting against: Cr Gordon 
 

Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 
Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big 
Rob 

7 

Against Cr Andrew Gordon 1 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

9 POLICIES 

 
 
9.1 Debt Management and Financial Hardship Policy and Retail Water Account 

Assistance policy (Reviewed) 
 

RESOLVED [50/22] (Rob/Humphrys) that Council: 

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Publicly exhibit the revised Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy and Debt 
Management and Financial Hardship policy (Attachment 1 and 2) for a period of 28 
days, and: 

i). Should no public submissions be received: 

(a)   The following policies be revoked, and any policies revived as a result of the 
revocation: 

 Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy dated 15 April 2020; 
and 

 Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy dated 19 September 
2018. 

  (b)  The revised policies attached to the report be adopted. 

  (c)   The revised Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy be applied to 
those properties identified as staff having excess water usage in flood 
affected areas for Quarter 4 (February to May 2022). 

ii). Should any public submission be received, those submissions be considered by 
Council at its next meeting in conjunction with consideration of revoking the 
above policies and adopting the revised policies. 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

3. Fix the amount above which debts may be written off only by resolution of Council at 
$5,000 (incl. GST). 

4. Approve the removal the paragraph referring to write-offs: Rates, Charges and Debts 
to Council from the Revenue policy (Fees and Charges 2022-23) as it is captured in 
the General Manager’s delegation.  

 
Cr Ndiaye left the meeting at 11.50am and returned at 11.52am.  

Cr Ndiaye was absent during voting on the above resolution. 
 

Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy and Retail Water Account Assistance 
policy (reviewed) (Resolution) 

Cr Ndiaye was absent during voting on the above resolution. 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr 
Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Absent for voting Cr Sarah Ndiaye 1 

Carried 

 
 
9.2 Public Interest Disclosure policy 

 
RESOLVED [51/22] (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council: 

1. Revoke the ‘Public Interest Disclosures’ policy dated 17 June 2020 and any policies 
revised as a result of the revocation; and 

2. Adopt the revised ‘Public Interest Disclosures’ policy attached to the report. 
 

Public Interest Disclosure policy (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr 
Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
9.3 Asset Management and Capitalisation policy 

 
RESOLVED [53/22] (Rob/Humphrys) that Council:  

1. Revoke the following policies and any policies revived as a result of the revocation: 

a. Asset Management policy adopted on 21 June 2017; and 
b. Asset Capitalisation policy adopted on 21 June 2017. 

2. Adopt the following revised policies attached to this report: 

a. Asset Management policy; and 
b. Asset Capitalisation policy. 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

Asset Management and Capitalisation policy (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
9.4 Payment of Expenses and Provision of Facilities policy 

 
RESOLVED [54/22] (Ndiaye/Cadwallader) that Council publicly exhibit the revised 
‘Councillor fees, expenses and facilities’ policy (Attachment 3) for a period of 28 days, and: 

1. Should no public submission be received, the following policies be revoked and the 
revised ‘Councillor fees, expenses and facilities’ policy is adopted: 

(a) ‘Chairperson and member fees’ policy dated 21 December 2016; and 

(b) ‘Payment of expenses and provision of facilities for chairperson and 
councillors’ policy dated 19 April 2017, 

and any policies revived as a result of the revocation. 

2. Should any public submission be received, those submissions be considered by 
Council at its next meeting in conjunction with consideration of revoking the above 
policies and adopting a revised ‘Councillor fees, expenses and facilities’ policy. 

3. Carers’ allowance be increased from $1,000 to $2,000 ex GST per councillor – any 
increases to that amount be at the discretion of the General Manager. 

 

Payment of expenses and provision of facilities policy (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
9.5 Privacy policy (Revised) 

 
RESOLVED [55/22] (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1. Revoke the Privacy Management policy adopted on 14 June 2015 and any policies 
revived as a result of the revocation. 

2. Adopt the proposed Privacy policy attached to the report. 

3. Note that, subject to the adoption of the proposed policy that a Privacy Management 
Plan be developed, approved by the General Manager and made available as open 
access information.    

Cr Bruem left the meeting at 12.10pm and returned at 12.12pm. 

Cr Bruem was absent during voting on the above resolution.  
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

Privacy policy (revised) (Resolution) 

Cr Bruem was absent during voting on the above resolution. 

For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye 
and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Absent for voting Cr Rod Bruem 1 

Carried 

 
 
9.6 Related Party Disclosures policy 

 
RESOLVED [56/22] (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council:  

1. Revoke the Related Party Disclosure policy dated 17 May 2017, and 

2. Approve the revised Related Party Disclosure policy (Attachment 2). 
 

Related Party Disclosures policy (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

10 INFORMATION REPORTS 

 
RESOLVED [57/22] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the following information reports be received and 
noted: 

1. Investments - July 2022 

2. Debt write-off information summary 

3. Water consumption - July 2022 

4. Delivery program progress update: January to June 2022 

5. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee: meeting update including the Committee 
Performance report for the period 2021 - 2022. 

6. Reports/actions pending 

 

Information reports (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

11 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 

 

MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [58/22] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report Richmond Water Laboratories (RWL) strategic options 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(a) personnel matters concerning particular individuals 
(other than councillors). 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature that 
would, if disclosed: 
(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council. 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 12.17pm. 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [59/22] (Ndiaye/Rob) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 1.00pm. 
 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council: 
 
11.1 Richmond Water Laboratories (RWL) Strategic Options 

 
RESOLVED [60/22] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council receive and note the information 
provided and adopt Option 3 as recommended in the report. 
 
 

12 MATTERS OF URGENCY 

 

Nil. 
 

 

13 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 
 
13.1 Notice of Motion: Local Government NSW Annual Conference 

 
Matter dealt with earlier in the meeting – refer Item 5. 
 
 
13.2 Notice of Motion: Future Water Project 2060 Progress to Secure Additional 

Water Sources 
 

Matter dealt with earlier in the meeting – refer Item 5. 
 

14 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
Meeting closed at 1.02pm. 
 


